



Clerk of the Court
Received 08/18/2025 04:25 PM
Filed 08/18/2025 04:25 PM

Appeal No. 24-CF-688

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

DEMANN SHELTON

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of
Columbia
Criminal Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JACLYN FRANKFURT
SHILPA S. SATOSKAR
*AREEBA JIBRIL

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
633 3rd St, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 628-1200

*Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT ANSWERED THE JURY’S QUESTION BY INSTRUCTING IT THAT IT COULD CONVICT MR. SHELTON OF JOINT CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF A WEAPON, WHERE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT MR. SHELTON JOINTLY POSSESSED THE WEAPON IN THE JACKET WITH ANY OTHER OCCUPANT OF THE CAR.....	23
A. There was Insufficient Evidence to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that Mr. Shelton and Any Other Person Jointly Possessed the Weapon.....	23
B. The Government Cannot Show that the Trial Court’s Erroneous Response To The Jury’s Note was Harmless Where the Note Indicated that the Jury had Doubts about the Government’s Sole Possession Theory and was Considering a Theory of Joint Possession, and the Court’s Response Allowed it to Convict Mr. Shelton of Joint Possession without Sufficient Evidentiary Support.....	37
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 490 A.2d 1127 (D.C. 1985).....	37
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 575 A.2d 1191 (D.C.1990).....	26
<i>Brooks v. United States.</i> , 599 A.2d 1094 (D.C. 1991).....	37
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 390 (D.C.1987)	28
<i>Curry v. United States</i> , 520 A.2d 255 (D.C.1987).....	26
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 304 A.3d 211 (D.C. 2023)	39, 42
<i>Garris v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	42
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 326	39
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	34
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	39
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 489 A.2d 485 (D.C.1985).....	27, 31, 32
<i>McDaniels v. United States</i> , 718 A.2d 530 (D.C. 1998)	27, 32
* <i>Rivas v. United States</i> , 783 A.2d 125 (D.C. 2001) (en banc).....	25, 26, 31, 34
<i>Roy v. United States</i> , 652 A.2d 1098 (D.C. 1995).....	26, 36
* <i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 806 A.2d 626 (D.C. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 442 F.2d 790 (1971)	25
